Representative Office at AU, Abuja, 50, Institute of Peace and Conflict Resolution 166, 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 1789, and Ministry of Defence 403. This targeted population 

was chosen because they are central to the study. However, the population staff of this 

organizations are (2443) two thousand four hundred and forty-three respectively.  

The Population of the Study 

Selected Organizations Population of Staff in 

the organizations 

South Sudan Embassy 36 

IGAD Permanent Representative Office at AU, Abuja  50 

Institute of Peace and Conflict Resolution  166 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs  1789

[...]

However, for the purpose of this research, the sample size is four hundred (400) 

respondents, the technique used for sample of the respondents was a purposive sampling 

technique. Four hundred (400) questionnaires were administered to the staff of the 

selected organizations, only three hundred and fifty five (355) questionnaires were 

returned thereby used for the analysis. 

3.3 Methods of Data Collection:  

Basically, there are two main methods of data collections in this study. They are primary 

and secondary method. 

i. Primary Method of Data Collection:- This involve the collection of data by the